



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM 184/2022

Complainant/ Appellant : Utpal Das

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner,

Kamrup(M), Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 13/06/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 13/06/2022

- The petitioner Sri Utpal Das has filed one RTI petition before the PIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M), Guwahati on 29.11.2021 seeking some information about K.C.Das Commerce College, Chatribari, Kamakhya Devalaya Temple of Guwahati City, Black marketing in essential commodities, encroachment over water bodies etc etc.
- 2. Reportedly on not getting any information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M) on 3.1.2022 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 26.4.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Sri Utpal Das is absent. However he has sent an email dated 13.6.2022 wherein he has mentioned that due to some personal reason, he is unable to attend the hearing.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Bhaskar J.Kalita, ACS, Branch Officer, Assistant Commissioner, Kamrup (M).
- 5. The hearing was fixed at 12:45 PM due to late arrival of the Deemed PIO the hearing was taken up at 2:20 PM.
- 6. The Commission observes that SPIO, Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M) to take note that this is the 2nd time that the SPIO/Deemed PIO are coming late, for which the petitioner has to wait and the Commission has to reschedule the time by compromising with other official works.

Copy of the observation should also be marked to Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M).

- 7. Coming to the RTI petition, it is seen that petitioner instead of asking Department wise questions has asked six questions ranging from K.C.Das Commerce College relating to period before the enactment of the Act to coin collection at Kamakhya Devalaya to the case at Gauhati High Court and to black marketing at city and encroachment in water bodies in Guwahati city.
- 8. In reply to jumbled questions of the petitioner, the SPIO has sent letters to different ADC i/c/Circle Officer/Branch for the information.
- 9. The Commission agrees to it and asked the Deemed PIO to submit the information as and when available.
- 10. In light of the above, the case is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M), Guwahati 01 for information.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M) Guwahati 01 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 3. The petitioner Sri Utpal Das, Chatribari, Old Fire Brigade Lane, Park Prime Building, Guwahati 8 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission